

BETMAKERS TECHNOLOGY GROUP LTD ACN: 164 521 395

> Phone: 1300 208 849 Fax: (02) 8330 6357

22 Lambton Road Broadmeadow NSW 2292

GENERAL ASSEMBLY COMMITTEE PASSES BILL TO "AUTHORISE & REGULATE FIXED ODDS HORSE RACING"

Highlights:

- General Assembly and Senate committees have now both passed identical Bills with unanimous yes votes
- Next step in legislative process is full vote on floor of Senate and General Assembly
- Final approval required from New Jersey Governor to become law

The Board of BetMakers Technology Group Ltd (ASX:BET) ("BetMakers" or the "Company") is pleased to provide a positive update from the U.S. in relation to the Fixed Odds betting legislative process in New Jersey.

As part of the legislative process in the General Assembly, Bill A4909 "("authorises fixed odds wagering on horse races through fixed odds wagering system") was passed in a unanimous vote by the Assembly Tourism, Gaming and the Arts Committee, which met on Tuesday, May 18, 2021 (at 9am Eastern Daylight Time).

Bill A4909, sponsored by Assembly Gaming Committee Chairman Ralph Caputo (D – Essex) and Deputy Republican Leader Assemblyman Ronald S. Dancer (R – Ocean), was passed with a yes vote of 7-0. Immediately following the Assembly Tourism, Gaming and the Arts Committee hearing, the Assembly Appropriations Committee met to also consider A-4909, and after another extensive hearing on the Bill, the Committee also voted for the Bill unanimously with a vote of 11-0.

The passing of Bill A4909 in The General Assembly follows the passing of an identical Bill S3090 in the Senate Budget and Appropriations Committee in New Jersey on 9/11/20, which was passed unanimously after another extensive hearing with a yes vote of 11-0.

The next step of the legislative process is for the Bill to be voted on the floor of The General Assembly and The Senate for a full vote by members, after which, if approved, it will be sent to the Governor's desk for his consideration and, if approved, signed into law.

For further information please contact

Charly Duffy
Company Secretary
companysecretary@thebetmakers.com
+ 61 (0) 409 083 780

Jane Morgan
Investor and Media Relations
investors@thebetmakers.com
+ 61 (0) 405 555 618

Todd Buckingham, Managing Director of BetMakers, authorised the release of this announcement to ASX.